

### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1987** 

# ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 139

(By Senator s Mailann Farman James)

PASSED Much 10, 1987
In Effect must day from Passage

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 139

(By Senators Whitacre, Parker and Warner)

[Passed March 10,1987; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article four, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-four-a, relating to requiring on the state road system the construction of guardrails using wooden posts; exception.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article four, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section twenty-four-a, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 4. STATE ROAD SYSTEM.

### §17-4-24a. Guardrail construction.

- 1 Beginning the first day of July, one thousand nine
- 2 hundred eighty-eight, any guardrail placed or replaced in
- 3 new or existing locations on the state road system must be
- 4 constructed using wooden posts unless use of another
- 5 material would reduce the costs of such construction or
- 6 reconstruction: Provided, That when guardrails are
- 7 damaged, materials of a like kind may be used.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Dermand V. Kelly

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

8 ( 2

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within Application this the 14th day of ... 1987.

Auch A. Marsey Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date 3/12/87

Time 12:22p.m.